ability of the borrower to fulfil its contractual cash flow obligations.

For the purposes of measurement as at December 31, 2017, IAS 39 “Financial Instruments:
Recognition and Measurement”, classified financial assets into the following categories: (a) Loans
and Receivables (“L&R”); (b) Available for sale (“AFS”) financial assets; (c) financial assets held to
maturity (“HTM”) and (d) financial assets at FVTPL. There was no change in classification of financial
liabilities when transition to IFRS 9.

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets, from their previous
measurement categories in accordance with IAS 39 into their new measurement categories upon
transition to IFRS 9 on January 1, 2018:

“UNIBANK COMMERCIAL BANK” OPEN JOINT STOCK COMPANY

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 (Continued)
(in thousands of Azerbaijan Manats, unless otherwise indicated)

27

 Measurement
category

 Carrying value
per IAS 39 as at
December 31,

2017

 Effect  Carrying value
per IFRS 9 as
at January 1,

2018
   Re-

measurement

Reclass-
ification

 IAS 39 IFRS 9

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents L&R AC  83,343  - -  83,343
Mandatory cash balances
with the Central Bank of
the Republic of Azerbaijan L&R AC

2,914  - -  2,914
Due from other banks and
credit institutions L&R AC

94,826  (1,632) -  93,194

Loans and advances to
customers L&R AC

319,451  (23,431) -  296,020

Investment securities  AFS FVOCI  6,379  (31) -  6,348

Other financial assets L&R AC  9,332   - -  9,332

Non-financial assets

Deferred income tax asset   7,778  - -  7,778

Financial liabilities
Due to banks and other
financial institutions Other FL AC

(3,286)  - -  (3,286)

Customer accounts Other FL AC  (366,026)  - -  (366,026)

Term borrowings Other FL AC  (143,977)  - -  (143,977)

Subordinated debt Other FL AC  (18,858)  - -  (18,858)

Other financial liabilities Other FL AC  (816)  - -  (816)

Non-financial liabilities
Provision for guarantees and
similar commitments

(8,846)  (225) -  (9,071)

The following table reconciles the closing loss allowance for financial assets in accordance with
IAS 39 as at December 31, 2017 to the credit loss allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9
as at January 1, 2018.

Loan loss
allowance/

Provision under
IAS 39/IAS 37 at
December 31,

2017

 Re-
measurement

on profit or
loss items

 Re-
measurement

on balance
items

 Credit loss
allowance

under IFRS 9 as
at January 1,

2018

Due from banks and other
financial institutions (29,057)  (1,632)  -  (30,689)

Loans and advances to customers (261,235)  (23,431)  49,838  (234,828)
Investment securities -  (31)  -  (31)

Unused credit lines and
guarantees (8,846)  (225)  -  (9,071)

Total credit loss allowance (299,138)  (25,319)  49,838  (274,619)

The following table analyses the impact of transition to IFRS 9 on reserves and accumulated deficit:

Accumulated

deficit

Closing balance under IAS 39 (December 31, 2017) (75,684)

Recognition of IFRS 9 ECLs  (25,319)

Restated opening balance under IFRS 9 (January 1, 2018) (101,003)

Total change in equity due to adopting IFRS 9 (25,319)

“UNIBANK COMMERCIAL BANK” OPEN JOINT STOCK COMPANY

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 (Continued)
(in thousands of Azerbaijan Manats, unless otherwise indicated)

28

As at January 1, 2018 the management also eliminated accrued interest in the amount of

[…]

EUR 29,947   31,442   (1,495)  12,903   16,054   (3,151)
Other 2,234   792   1,442  2,797   498   2,299

Total 606,963   637,779   (30,816)  516,245   541,809  (25,564)

The above analysis includes only monetary assets and liabilities. Investments in equities and non-monetary
assets are not considered to give rise to any material currency risk.

The Group has extended loans and advances denominated in foreign currencies. Depending on the
revenue stream and cost structure of the borrower, the possible appreciation of the currencies in which
loans and advances have been extended against the Azerbaijani Manat may adversely affect the
borrower’s repayment ability and therefore increase the potential of future loan losses.

“UNIBANK COMMERCIAL BANK” OPEN JOINT STOCK COMPANY

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 (Continued)
(in thousands of Azerbaijan Manats, unless otherwise indicated)

78

The following table presents sensitivities of profit and loss to reasonably possible changes in exchange
rates applied at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:

 December 31,
2018

 December 31,
2017

US Dollars strengthening by 50% (2017: 50%) (1,709)  (2,888)
US Dollars weakening by 50% (2017: 50%) 1,709  2,888
Euro strengthening by 50% (2017: 50%) (748)  (1,576)
Euro weakening by 50% (2017: 50%) 748  1,576
Other currency strengthening by 50% (2017: 50%) 721  1,150
Other currency weakening by 50% (2017: 50%) (721)  (1,150)

Other than as a result of any impact on the Group’s profit or loss, there is no other impact on the Group’s
equity as a result of such changes in exchange rates.

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the
functional currency of the respective entity of the Group.

The Group’s exposure to currency risk at the end of the reporting period is not representative of the typical
exposure during the year. The following table presents sensitivities of profit and loss and equity to
reasonably possible changes in exchange rates applied to average exposure to currency risk during the
year, with all other variables held constant:

 Average
exposure

during 2018

 Average
exposure

during 2017

US Dollars strengthening by 50% (2017: 50%) (2,298)  (23,543)
US Dollars weakening by 50% (2017: 50%) 2,298  23,543
Euro strengthening by 50% (2017: 50%) (1,250)  (493)
Euro weakening by 50% (2017: 50%) 1,250  493
Other currency strengthening by 50% (2017: 50%) 935  294
Other currency weakening by 50% (2017: 50%) (935)  (294)

Other than as a result of any impact on the Group’s profit or loss, there is no other impact on the Group’s
equity as a result of such changes in exchange rates.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Group is exposed to the effects of fluctuations in the
prevailing levels of market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may
increase as a result of such changes, but may also reduce or create losses in the event that unexpected